

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
FILED - I PM 10:10
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

No. 41367-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STELLA WATSON and THOMAS WATSON

Appellants,

vs.

MICHAEL EMARD and "JANE DOE" EMARD,
and their marital community

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS (Corrected)

Timothy R. Gosselin WSBA #13730

Attorney for Appellants
Gosselin Law Office, PLLC
1901 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 304
Tacoma, WA 98402
Phone: 253.627.0684
Fax: 253.627.2028

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.	1
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
ARGUMENT	
A. <u>Standard of Review.</u>	7
B. <u>The trial court incorrectly applied Civil Rule 15 in denying Watson’s Motion to Amend.</u>	7
1. <u>The trial court improperly applied the inexcusable neglect rule to Watson’s request to add a new claim under the family car doctrine against Michael Emard, an existing party. The inexcusable neglect rule does not apply to relation back of amendments adding new claims against existing parties.</u>	9
2. <u>No evidence supports the conclusion that Watson’s failure to name Miles initially resulted from inexcusable neglect.</u>	12
C. <u>The trial court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment is dependent on its order denying leave to amend. If the trial court should have allowed Watson to amend her complaint, its order dismissing her lawsuit must be reversed.</u>	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Cameron v. Downs, 32 Wn. App. 875, 650 P.2d 260 (1982). 12

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A., __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2485,
177 L.Ed.2d 48 (2010). 10, 13

Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 155 Wn. App. 324,
229 P.3d 893 (2010). 7, 8

Miller v. Issaquah Corp., 33 Wn. App. 641, 657 P.2d 334 (1983) 13

Nepstad v. Beasley, 77 Wn. App. 459, 892 P.2d 110 (1995) 15-17

North Street Assoc. v. Olympia, 96 Wn.2d 359, 635 P.2d 721 (1981) .. 12

Pascua v. Heil, 126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005) 12

Perrin v. Stensland, __ Wn. App. __,
240 P.3d 1189 (2010) 7, 10, 13-14

Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp., 144 Wn. App. 709,
189 P.3d 168 (2008) 8

Segaline v. State, Dept. of Labor & Indus., 144 Wn. App. 312,
182 P.3d 480 (2008). 10

South Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King County, 101 Wn.2d 68,
677 P.2d 114 (1984) 13, 15

Stansfield v. Douglas County, 146 Wn.2d 116, 43 P.3d 498 (2002) . 10-11

Teller v. APM Terminals Pacific, Ltd., 134 Wn. App. 696,
142 P.3d 179 (2006). 12, 17-19

Wilson v. Horsley, 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) 7

Statutes and Other Authorities

CR 15(a) 7-8
CR 15(c) *passim*
